
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

 

 

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP 
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382 
Telephone: (602) 257-5200 
Facsimile:  (602) 257-5299 
P. Bruce Converse (State Bar No. 005868) 
bconverse@steptoe.com 
Paul K. Charlton (State Bar No. 012449) 
pcharlton@steptoe.com 
Timothy W. Overton (State Bar No. 025669) 
toverton@steptoe.com 
 
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
1010 E. Tenth Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85719 
Telephone:  (520) 225-6040 
Robert Ross (State Bar No. 023430) 
Robert.Ross@tusd1.org  
Samuel E. Brown (State Bar No. 027474) 
Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org 
 
Attorneys for Tucson Unified  
School District No. 1 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 
Roy and Josie Fisher, et al., 
 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
Tucson Unified School District No. 1, 
et al., 
 Defendants. 
 
 

4:74-cv-00090-DCB 
(Lead Case) 
 
 
 
 
 

Maria Mendoza, et al., 
 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
Tucson Unified School District No. 1, 
et al. 
 Defendants. 

CV 74-204 TUC DCB 
(Consolidated Case) 

 
INFORMATION ADDRESSING OBJECTIONS TO THE  

2015-16 SPECIAL MASTER’S ANNUAL REPORT 
BY TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 1 

 

An Annex to the District Annual Report for SY 16-17 [ECF 2057-1]  

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 2076   Filed 10/04/17   Page 1 of 3

mailto:bconverse@steptoe.com
mailto:pcharlton@steptoe.com
mailto:toverton@steptoe.com
mailto:Robert.Ross@tusd1.org
mailto:Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org


 

 - 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

 

 

On June 16, 2017, the Special Master filed his 2015-16 Annual Report (SMAR). 

[ECF 2026.]  The parties filed Responses and Objections over the summer. On August 

15, 2017, the Court adopted the Special Master’s recommendation (see ECF 2049) that 

Objections to the SMAR be taken up in the context of the 2016-17 annual reports (see 

ECF 2050).   

The Court further directed the District to “review the concerns of the Plaintiffs 

and the Special Master expressed this past year and other years, especially specific 

alleged deficiencies which have been identified and especially where alternative 

remedies have been suggested by the parties or Special Master or the subject of Court 

Orders.” [ECF 2050 at 2.]  The District filed its 2016-17 Annual Report on September 1, 

2017.  [ECF 2057-1.]  The District submits the following in compliance with the Court’s 

directive to address prior objections, concerns and suggestions, highlighting new 

information and data relevant to the SMAR. 

Dated this 4
th

 day of October, 2017. 

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP 

 
By /s/ P. Bruce Converse  
 P. Bruce Converse 
 Paul K. Charlton 
 Timothy W. Overton 
 
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

Robert Ross 
Samuel E. Brown 
 

Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District 
No. 1 
 

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 2076   Filed 10/04/17   Page 2 of 3



 

 - 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The foregoing document was filed with the Court electronically through the 

CM/ECF system this 4
th

 day of October, 2017, causing all parties or counsel to be 

served by electronic means, as more fully reflected in the Notice of Electronic Filing. 

  

 /s/ Diane Linn  

 Employee of Steptoe & Johnson LLP 

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 2076   Filed 10/04/17   Page 3 of 3


