1	STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
2	201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600 Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382
3	Telephone: (602) 257-5200 Facsimile: (602) 257-5299
4	P. Bruce Converse (State Bar No. 005868) bconverse@steptoe.com
5	Paul K. Charlton (State Bar No. 012449) pcharlton@steptoe.com
6	Timothy W. Overton (State Bar No. 025669) toverton@steptoe.com
7	TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
8	LEGAL DEPARTMENT 1010 E. Tenth Street Transport Asigns 25710
9	Tucson, Arizona 85719 Telephone: (520) 225-6040 Rehert Page (State Per No. 022420)
10	Robert Ross (State Bar No. 023430) Robert.Ross@tusd1.org Samuel E. Branne (State Bar No. 027474)
11	Samuel E. Brown (State Bar No. 027474) Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org
12	Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1
13	School District No. 1
14	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
15	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
16	Roy and Josie Fisher, et al., Plaintiffs, 4:74-cv-00090-DCB (Lead Case)
17	V. (Lead Case)
18	Tucson Unified School District No. 1, et al.,
19	Defendants.
20	Maria Mendoza, et al., CV 74-204 TUC DCB
21	Plaintiffs, (Consolidated Case)
22	Tucson Unified School District No. 1,
23	et al. Defendants.
24	
25	INFORMATION ADDRESSING OBJECTIONS TO THE 2015-16 SPECIAL MASTER'S ANNUAL REPORT
26	BY TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 1
27	An Annex to the District Annual Report for SY 16-17 [ECF 2057-1]
28	

On June 16, 2017, the Special Master filed his 2015-16 Annual Report (SMAR). [ECF 2026.] The parties filed Responses and Objections over the summer. On August 15, 2017, the Court adopted the Special Master's recommendation (see ECF 2049) that Objections to the SMAR be taken up in the context of the 2016-17 annual reports (see ECF 2050).

The Court further directed the District to "review the concerns of the Plaintiffs and the Special Master expressed this past year and other years, especially specific alleged deficiencies which have been identified and especially where alternative remedies have been suggested by the parties or Special Master or the subject of Court Orders." [ECF 2050 at 2.] The District filed its 2016-17 Annual Report on September 1, 2017. [ECF 2057-1.] The District submits the following in compliance with the Court's directive to address prior objections, concerns and suggestions, highlighting new information and data relevant to the SMAR.

Dated this 4th day of October, 2017.

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

By /s/ P. Bruce Converse
P. Bruce Converse
Paul K. Charlton
Timothy W. Overton

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGAL DEPARTMENT

Robert Ross Samuel E. Brown

Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The foregoing document was filed with the Court electronically through the CM/ECF system this 4th day of October, 2017, causing all parties or counsel to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected in the Notice of Electronic Filing.

/s/ Diane Linn

Employee of Steptoe & Johnson LLP